time or times and upon such terms and conditions not inconsistent with the provisions and 6 

limitations of Section 17 of Article VI of the constitution of Rhode Island, as the general 7 

treasurer, with the advise of the Governor, shall deem for the best interests of the state, provided 8 

that the amounts so borrowed shall not exceed three hundred and fifty million dollars 9 

($350,000,000), at any time outstanding. The state is hereby further authorized to give its 10 

promissory note or notes signed by the general treasurer and counter-signed by the secretary of 11 

state for the payment of any sum so borrowed.  Any such proceeds shall be invested by the 12

[...]

accordance with the provisions of Section 17 of Article VI of the constitution of Rhode Island and 6 

within the limitations set forth in Subsection (a) of Section 1 of this Article. 7 

(c) Notwithstanding any other authority to the contrary, other forms of obligations of the 8 

state not to exceed twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) of the three hundred fifty million dollar 9 

($350,000,000) amount authorized in Section 1 may be issued during the fiscal year ending June 10 

30, 2010 in the form of a commercial or business credit account, at any time outstanding, with 11 

banks, trust companies or other financial institutions within or outside the state in order to finance 12

[...]

savings that are realized due to a deferment of payments to the teachers' retirement system. The 21 

reduction for district sponsored charter schools shall be incorporated in the sponsoring schools 22 

district's aid as noted in subsection (f). For FY 2010, payments to charter public schools shall be 23 

reduced by one million four hundred sixty-three thousand three hundred sixty seven dollars 24 

($1,463,367) based on the charter schools' share of total FY 2009 enacted education aid, 25 

including school districts and state schools. For FY 2010, a distribution of stabilization funds per 26 

the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) totaling one million four hundred 27

[...]

(5) Equipment used for the conduct of the tests by means of breath analysis had been 12 

tested for accuracy within thirty (30) days preceding the test by personnel qualified as 13 

hereinbefore provided, and breathalyzer operators shall be qualified and certified by the 14 

department of health within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the test.  15 

(6) The person arrested and charged with operating a motor vehicle while under the 16 

influence of intoxicating liquor, toluene, or any controlled substance as defined in chapter 28 of 17 

title 21, or, any combination of these in violation of subsection (a) of this section was afforded the 18

[...]

(j) An order to attend a special course on driving while intoxicated that shall be 13 

administered in cooperation with a college or university accredited by the state, shall include a 14 

provision to pay a reasonable tuition for the course in an amount not less than twenty-five dollars 15 

($25.00), and a fee of one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175), which fee shall be deposited into 16 

the general fund.  17 

(k) For the purposes of this section, any test of a sample of blood, breath, or urine for the 18 

presence of alcohol, which relies in whole or in part upon the principle of infrared light 19